Unfavourable change @ 2% reduction in rates   (15,708)   (3,715) -15,708   (3,715)

The tables below shows the impact of interest rate changes (increase / decrease) on the Group's floating-rate financial instrument portfolios and the effect

on profit or loss. The sensitivity analysis is based on a conservative assumption of 50 basis point change on the instrument with other variables remaining

constant and also assuming there is no asymmetrical movement in yield curve.

 Group  Bank

The Group is exposed to the impact of price changes on its financial assets measured at FVTPL, FVTOCI and its equity instruments.

The table below shows the impact of price changes (increase / decrease) on the Group's financial assets measured at fair value and the effect on profit &

loss. For the purpose of sensitivity analysis, a conservative assumption of 2% change in prices  with other variables remaining constant was made.

 Group  Bank

92

4 Financial Risk Management - Continued

4.4 Market risk - continued

Price sensitivity analysis for financial instruments measured at FVOCI:

In millions of Nigerian Naira 31 Dec. 24 31 Dec. 23 31 Dec. 24 31 Dec. 23

Debt securities

Investment securities at FVOCI:

Treasury bills   2,767,735   1,850,215   2,107,442   1,590,294

Government bonds   1,656,762   946,163   1,523,095   832,642

Total   4,424,497   2,796,378   3,630,537   2,422,936

Impact on other comprehensive income:

Favourable change @ 2% increase in prices   88,490   55,928   72,611   48,459

Unfavourable change @ 2% reduction in prices   (88,490)   (55,928)   (72,611)   (48,459)

Equity price risk

31 Dec. 24 31 Dec. 23 31 Dec. 24 31 Dec. 23

   499,506   282,312   484,577   273,064

   499,506   282,312   484,577   273,064

   24,975   14,116   24,229   13,653

   (24,975)   (14,116)   (24,229)   (13,653)Unfavourable change @ 5% reduction in prices

In million of Nigerian Naira

Investment securities at FVOCI

Total

Impact on Other comprehensive income:

Favourable change @ 5% increase in prices

Total Equity Positions

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of equities decreases as a result of changes in the level of equity indices and individual stocks. The non-trading

equity price risk exposure arises from equity securities classified as FVOCI. The sensitivity analysis on the Group's total equity position is shown below.

[…]

are taken from observable markets where possible, but where this is not feasible, estimation is required in establishing fair values.

Judgements and estimates include considerations of liquidity and model inputs related to items such as credit risk (both own and

counterparty), funding value adjustments, correlation and volatility. For further details about determination of fair value please see

the Group’s accounting policy on valuation of financial instruments in note 6.

(ii) Allowance for credit losses

In estimating credit losses, the Group considers the credit worthiness and financial capacity of the obligor, the probability that an

obligor or counterparty will default over a given period (probability of default -PD) , the portion of the loan expected to be

irrecoverable at the time of loan default (loss given default - LGD) and Exposure at Default (EAD). The table below shows the

sensitivities of the impairment loss provision for 1% increase or decrease in the LGD and PD.

31 December 2024 31 December 2023

108

9 Operating segments

Geographical segments

Business segments

(a) Geographical segments

(i) 31 December 2024

In millions of Nigerian Naira
Nigeria Rest of Africa

Rest of the

World
Eliminations Total

Total revenue
1

   1,658,951   1,517,244   258,504   (247,819)   3,186,880
-

Interest expenses   (458,238)   (328,538)   (52,475)   -   (839,250)

Fee and commission expense   (116,467)   (117,531)   -   -   (233,998)

Impairment loss recognised in income statement   (202,465)   (55,985)   5,216   -   (253,565)

Operating expenses   (517,365)   (467,914)   (61,228)   -   (1,046,178)

Net monetary loss on hyperinflation   -   (10,163)   -   -   (10,163)

Profit before tax   364,417   537,113   150,017   (247,819)   803,726

Income tax expenses   51,469   (110,174)   21,548   -   (37,158)

Profit for the period   415,886   426,939   171,565   (247,819)   766,568

31 December 2024

Loans and advances   3,799,966 3,350,213   682,898   (322,460) 7,510,617

Deposits from customers and banks   11,293,595   12,335,408   2,778,520   (1,756,362)   24,651,161

Total segment assets
2

   14,949,213   14,757,260   3,088,021   (2,471,139)   30,323,355

Total segment liabilities   13,388,624   12,944,372   2,826,021   (2,254,301)   26,904,716

Inter-segment transactions, balances, income and expenses on transactions between group companies are eliminated. Profits and losses

resulting from inter-segment transactions that are recognised in assets are also eliminated. Transfer prices between operating segments are

based on the Group's internal pricing framework.

Corporate Banking - This business segment provides a broad range of financial solutions to multinationals, regional companies, state-owned

companies, non-governmental organisations, international and multinational organisations and financial institutions.

Retail/ Commercial banking – This business segment has presence in all major cities in Nigeria and in nineteen other countries across Africa